

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 643

H.P. 1928 - L.D. 1911

AN ACT Concerning the On-site Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

10 MRSA §166 is enacted to read:

§166. On-site storage of spent fuel assemblies; limitations

After July 1, 1992, no nuclear fission thermal power plant licensee may store or maintain in on-site spent fuel element pools or other on-site temporary storage facilities any spent nuclear fuel for a period exceeding 3 years from the date of the fuel's removal from the generating facility.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 644

H.P. 2200 - L.D. 2079

AN ACT to Clarify and Make Corrections in the Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA 97001, sub-937, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 420, 91, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

<u>37.</u> Trap. To "trap" means to set, place or tend within the fields, forests or waters of the State any trap or device which is designed primarily to take, catch or kill wild animals. To aid or assist another person in setting,